

plaintiff stated that the Registry is not issuing the witness summons as there is no specific direction to that effect.

3 In these circumstances, the Registry is directed to issue the witness summons to Dr. Rashmikant D. Ashar to remain present before the Commissioner for recording his evidence on 18th January, 2021 at 5.00 p.m.

4 This order shall be digitally signed by the Private Secretary /Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned shall act on production by fax or e-mail of a digitally signed copy of this order.

(B.P. COLABAWALLA, J.)