

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.35 OF 2008  
IN  
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.100 OF 2008

**Karippara Prabhakar Govindhan alias**

**Karippara P. Govindhan**

**: Deceased**

**Ashokan Balkrishnan Kundai**

**: Plaintiff/Petitioner**

**versus**

**Suresh Prabhakar Karippara**

**: Defendant/Caveator**

-----  
Mr. Rashid Khan i/by Ms. Sumi Soman for the Plaintiff.

Mr. Rajesh Shah i/by Ms. Purnima Bhatia a/w Roshan D'sa and Beena Bhatia for  
the Defendant.

-----  
CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 31<sup>st</sup> JANUARY 2023

**P.C. :**

1. The arguments in the matter commenced. Thereafter it was noticed that there was no running pagination in the cross examination of the Plaintiff's witnesses.

2. To facilitate the hearing in the matter, the parties to submit documents in the following manner :-

Volume-I	Complete set of the pleadings which includes Petition, Caveat and Affidavit in support of the Caveat and the Issues framed in the matter.
Volume-II(A)	Compilation of documents filed by the Plaintiff.
Volume-II(B)	Compilation of documents filed by the Defendant.
Volume-III	Affidavit of Evidence in lieu of Examination-in-Chief of the respective witnesses of the Plaintiff followed by Cross Examination immediately.
Volume-IV	The Affidavit of Evidence in lieu of Examination-in-Chief of the respective witnesses of the Defendant followed by Cross Examination immediately.

3. Pagination to be continued from Volume-I to Volume-IV having Index of respective contexts.

4. Learned Counsel for the Plaintiff has tendered a list of date and events and brief written submissions.

5. Learned Counsel for the Defendant states that they shall also on before the next date prepare and tender such a list of date and events and brief written submissions.

6. Stand over to 14<sup>th</sup> February 2023 at 2.30 pm.

**(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)**