

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 35 OF 2008  
IN  
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 100 OF 2008**

**Ashokan Balkrishna Kundai**

**... Plaintiff**

**V/s.**

**Suresh Prabhakar Karippara**

**... Defendant**

---

**Mr. Ramchandra Apte**, Senior Advocate a/w. Ms. Seema Chopde for the Plaintiff

**Mr. Rajesh C. Shah** a/w. Mr. Roshan D'sa i/b. Ms. Purnima Bhatia for the Defendant

---

**CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.**

**DATE : 18<sup>th</sup> MARCH 2026**

**P.C. :**

1. By consent of parties, Issue No.4 is now re-cast and the same is now read as under :-

“Whether the Defendant proves that the Testator did not know to read and write english and therefore, did not know the contents of the writing dated 10<sup>th</sup> October 2002 ?”

2. Stand over to 9<sup>th</sup> April 2026 at 4.00 p.m.

**( FARHAN P. DUBASH, J. )**

Jyoti Pawar